

Date: - 04-11-2024

## Dear Society Members,

Based on the interest expressed by the following members and the "Unanimous" decision taken at the "Annual General Meeting" held on November 3rd 2024 at Mother Teresa Park (OSR-2), we are pleased to inform you that, Office Bearer Positions -Vice-President, Treasurer and Executive Members are filled as listed below: -

#### **SSMNMS Office Bearer:**

#### VICE PRESIDENT: - Mr Anandakrishnan Thiruvenkatachari

About Anandakrishnan, an accomplished IT professional and long-time SSM Nagar resident, has made significant contributions to the community over the past six years.

• He has been pivotal in organizing various spiritual and cultural events in SSM Nagar and has enhanced the community's cultural landscape by hosting Patti Mandrams to promote Tamil language and heritage.

• As a founding member of the SSM Nagar Maintenance Society, he has dedicated his time and expertise in his role as an Executive Member.

The SSMNMS warmly welcomes Anandakrishnan as the new "**Vice President**" confident that his leadership will provide fresh insights and foster the growth of SSM Nagar.

## TREASURER: - Mr Raghavan Masilamani

About Raghavan Masilamani is an IT professional with growth mindset who is people oriented and optimistic person lives in this community for the last 6 years.

• A volunteer in our community public events, team player and finds happiness in serving the community.

• He believes in result-oriented approach by getting along with all the people involved

An enthusiastic society member since the inception, the SSMNMS warmly welcomes him as "**Treasurer**" and looking forward to his valuable contributions towards the society and the community



Date: - 04-11-2024

# Executive Member: -1) Mr Balaji Ramani

About Balaji Ramani has been a resident of SSM Nagar for 1.5 years, working as a Delivery Manager in IT industry.

- He prioritizes cultural and moral values and enjoys collaborating with others to create a positive environment.
- A frontline volunteer in various cultural events of the community and made a significant impact in voter ID address updating during the elections.

As an active member of the SSMNMS for the past 1.5 years, the society is pleased to welcome Balaji as an "**Executive Committee Member**" anticipating his active contributions will improve the welfare of SSM Nagar.

## Executive Member: -2) Mr Varadharajan Desikan

About Varadharajan Desikan is a Senior Manager in the IT industry, known for his strategic leadership and problem-solving skills.

- A resident of SSM Nagar for over two years, he actively contributes in local cultural and community activities.
- His passion for tradition is evident in the events he organizes, such as religious celebrations & gatherings at the Pillaiyar Koil temple. Outside of work, he enjoys volunteering to make a positive impact.

The SSMNMS welcomes him as an **"Executive Committee Member**" looking forward to his contributions to the community welfare.

**Regards,** D.Arunkumar Secretary, SSM Nagar Maintenance Society